

No. 06-61032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**STARTRAN INC,
Petitioner,**

v.

**OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION;
ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents.**

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission**

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

**JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor**

**JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health**

**NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Senior Counselor**

**SCOTT GLABMAN
Senior Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5493**

MAY 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	5
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
1. <i>The OSH Act</i>	6
2. <i>The Political Subdivision Exemption Regulation</i>	8
3. <i>The Federal Transit Law</i>	10
C. Statement of Facts	15
D. The ALJ's Decision.....	22
E. The Commission's Decision.....	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT.....	29
A. Standard of Review	29

B.	StarTran's Creation As A Memphis Formula Contractor Shows That The Corporation Is Not Administered Or Controlled By Capital Metro	31
C.	StarTran's Control Over Employment Conditions Also Shows That StarTran Is Not Administered Or Controlled by Capital Metro	41
D.	StarTran's Administration Of Its Safety Program Further Shows That StarTran Is Not Administered Or Controlled by Capital Metro.....	44
E.	StarTran's Arguments on Appeal Are Without Merit.....	47
1.	<i>None of the Regulatory Factors StarTran Discusses Materially Affects the Commission's Decision</i>	<i>47</i>
2.	<i>StarTran's Burden Of Proof Arguments Do Not Materially Affect The Commission's Decision</i>	<i>53</i>
3.	<i>StarTran Erroneously Contends That The OSH Act's Definitional Employer Requirements Are Jurisdictional</i>	<i>54</i>
4.	<i>StarTran Incorrectly Claims That The Secretary Has The Burden of Proving That The Exceptions To The Employer Coverage Requirements Do Not Apply.....</i>	<i>57</i>
5.	<i>StarTran Mistakenly Asserts That The Commission Erred In Reviewing The Burden of Proof Issue</i>	<i>61</i>

CONCLUSION64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE

APPENDIX A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union ("ATU") v. Donovan</i> , 767 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>American Trucking Ass'n v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 133 (1958)	3
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006)	55, 56, 58
<i>Atlantic Marine, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 524 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Austin Road Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 683 F.2d 905 (5th Cir. 1982)	58
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC ("Otinger")</i> , 502 F.2d 30 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Brock v. Chicago Zoological Soc'y ("Chicago Zoo")</i> , 820 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1987)	8, 35, 38, 41, 44, 49, 51
<i>Burke v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 462 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3404 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2007) (No.06-1050)	14
<i>Chao v. OSHRC</i> , 401 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	58
<i>City of Macon v. Marshall</i> , 439 F. Supp. 1209 (M.D. Ga. 1977)	12, 13
<i>Consolo v. Federal Mar. Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	46

<i>Conway v. Takoma Park Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 786 (D. Md. 1987)	40
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Club</i> , 86 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	59, 60, 61, 62
<i>Gold v. Carus</i> , 131 Fed. Appx. 748 (2d Cir. May 16, 2005)	58
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn & Co.</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)	58
<i>Griffin & Brand of McAllen, Inc.</i> , 4 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1900 (Rev. Comm'n 1976)	61-62
<i>Griffin v. Capital Metro</i> , No. A 99 CA 246 SS (W.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 1999)	50
<i>Hawaii Gov't Employees Ass'n v. Martoche</i> , 915 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	36, 37
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	31
<i>Jackson Transit Auth. v. Local Div. 1285, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 457 U.S. 15 (1982)	10-11, 12
<i>Martin v. OSHRC ("CF&I")</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	7
<i>MICA Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 295 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001)	57, 58, 60, 61
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Dist. of Hawkins County, Tenn. ("Hawkins County")</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	9, 35, 36

<i>NLRB v. Parents & Friends of the Specialized Living Ctr.</i> , 879 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>NLRB v. Princeton Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 939 F.2d 174 (4th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Philadelphia Nat'l Bank v. United States</i> , 666 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Quijano v. University Fed. Credit Union</i> , 617 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1980)	59
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5 th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	46
<i>Rodal v. Anesthesia Group of Onondaga, P.C.</i> , 369 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004)	58
<i>Secretary of Labor v. C.J. Hughes Constr., Inc.</i> , 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1753 (Rev. Comm'n 1996)	57, 58
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Gem Indus., Inc.</i> , 17 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1861 (Rev. Comm'n 1996)	62
<i>Secretary of Labor v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 7 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 2211 (Rev. Comm'n 1980)	9
<i>Tricil Res., Inc. v. Brock</i> , 842 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1988)	41, 44, 51
<i>Williams v. Eastside Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 669 F.2d 671 (11th Cir. 1982)	40

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedural Act
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....30

Federal Transit Law,
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)..... 11, 16
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)(1) 11
§ 13(c)..... 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 28, 37, 38

Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991,
Pub.L. No. 102-240, § 3003(a), 105 Stat. 1914, 2087
(1991) 11

Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act ("LMRDA"),
29 U.S.C. §§ 401-53136

National Labor Relations Act ("NLRA"),
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)..... 21, 32, 35
§ 235
§ 2(2) 21, 32
29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....61
§ 2(3)61
29 U.S.C. § 157 21, 32
§ 7 21, 32

Urban Mass Transportation Act of 1964 ("UMTA"), 49 U.S.C. App. 1601-1621	11
Oklahoma Public Trust Act, Okla. Stat. Tit. 60, §§ 176-180.4	13
26 U.S.C. § 503	51
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678	1
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	6
§ 3(5), 29 U.S.C. § 652(5)	4, 7, 54, 58
§ 5(b), 29 U.S.C. § 654(b)	7
§ 9, 29 U.S.C. § 658	7
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659	5, 7
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	1
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	3, 30, 56
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	2, 24
§ 17, 29 U.S.C. § 666	7
Title II, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a(e)	59, 60
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	55, 56, 59, 60

29 C.F.R. § 215.3(a)(2)	12, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1904.40	6, 20, 65
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5	8
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(b)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(b)(1)	24, 29, 30
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(b)(2)	24, 29
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(c)	8, 9, 22, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(d)	8, 34
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(e)(1).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(e)(2).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1975.5(e)(3).....	10
29 C.F.R. § 2200.92(c)	62, 64

MISCELLANEOUS:

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 60(a)	24
--	----

Commission Rule, Rule 92(c)	62, 64
--------------------------------------	--------

Federal Register, 43 Fed. Reg. 13,558 (1978)	14
60 Fed. Reg. 62,964 (1995)	11

UMTA Legislative History, 109 Cong. Rec. 5684 (1963)	13
H. Rep. No. 88-204, at 15-16, <i>reprinted in</i> , 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2569, 2583-84	12
Utah Code Ann. §§ 17-A-2-1030-1031	14
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 101.021(West)	50
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 617.002(West)	16, 32, 37, 50
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 171.603(a)(1)(West)	51
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1118x § 6(1)	15
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 451.055.....	15
Herbert H. Oestreich & George L. Whaley, Transit Labor Relations Guide 51-52 (2001).....	12, 13, 16
